Mechanical Technical Advisory Committee – Comment 

6th Edition (2017) Florida Building Code, Mechanical/Residential 
M – Comment#1

From: Scott Thomason [mailto:sthomason@highsprings.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 21, 2017 10:37 AM
To: Madani, Mo
Subject: 6th Edition (2017) Update to the Florida Building Code (FBC) Rule Development Workshop – Accepting Written Comments

My comment is in reference to FBC Mechanical Section 307.2.3 and FBC Residential M1411.3.1 Auxiliary and secondary drains systems. 

According to my interpretation only one method of condensate protection is required; 1. An auxiliary drain pan with a drain, 2. An overflow drain connected directly to the unit's condensate pan, 3. An auxiliary drain pan with a water level detection device designed to shut off unit or 4. A water level detection device installed directly in the unit's drain line, overflow drain line or condensate pan. 

Experience tells me this doesn't go far enough to protect building components from damage as required. Providing a secondary pan with a drain or water level detection device (method 1 or 3) on all installations in addition to method 2 or 4  provides to proper level of protection that should be intended by the code. 

Please take this under consideration.

Scott Thomason, CBO

Certified Building Code Administrator BU1882
Certified General Contractor CGC1520527
Certified Plumbing Contractor CFC1427522
Certified Air Conditioning A Contractor CAC1816045    
Certified Air Conditioning B Contractor CAC058526 
Board Member, DBPR Construction Industry Licensing Board
Department of Planning, Development and Community Improvement
18731 NW 238th Street
High Springs, FL  32643
386-454-7322
TAC Recommendation:  
Commission Action

M – Comment#2

From: David John [mailto:djohn@stanweaver.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 21, 2017 3:06 PM
To: Madani, Mo
Subject: Proposed Code Modification request to the 6th Edition (2017) Florida Building Code

Mo,

I am sending you this email to request a proposed code modifications to the 6th Edition (2017) Florida Building Code.  I am requesting that section 607.8 from the 2010 Florida Building Code: Mechanical 1st printing be inserted back into Chapter 6 of the 2017 Mechanical code.  The section from the 2010 code stated:

607.8 Location and installation details. The specific location and installation details of each fire door, fire damper, ceiling damper and smoke damper shall be shown and properly identi​fied on the building plans by the designer.
The reason for this request is based on a recent project where the contractor was told they were liable to provide life safety devices for the project’s air distribution system, even though the devices were not shown on the mechanical plans or equipment schedule.  It was noted that section 607.8 was removed from the 5th addition of the Florida Building Code and therefore, the engineer was no longer responsible to show the locations, products, and sizes required for the life safety devices.  The engineer referred the contractor to a note on the plan that stated that contractor was to provide life safety devices where required.   

The Engineer of Record is responsible for the development of the life safety strategy for the air distribution system which includes scheduling the devices and showing where they are located.  

During our conversation, you mentioned that the requirement for design engineers to show the schedule for, and the location of the life safety devices, is included in Chapter 1 of the 5th addition of the Florida Building Code, Mechanical in section 107.3.5 Minimum plan review criteria for buildings.  In reviewing this section, it is not clearly stated that the designer is responsible for identifying either the location or selecting model types that are required for the life safety devices used in an air distribution system.  

I am therefore requesting the section 607.8 from the 2010 Florida Building Code be added back into the 2017 6th edition Florida Building Code Mechanical.

Please let me know if I can provide any additional supporting information.

David A John, P.E.

Stan Weaver & Company
4607 N. Cortez Ave

Tampa, FL 33614
813-879-0383 – (Office)

727-666-0951 – (Cell) 

TAC Recommendation:  
Commission Action
